

No. 23-CV-832 & 24-CV-45



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 08/30/2024 11:51 AM
Filed 08/30/2024 11:51 AM

PETER FARINA,
APPELLANT,

v.

JANET KEENAN HOUSING CORPORATION, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

PETER FARINA,
APPELLANT,

v.

JANET KEENAN HOUSING CORPORATION,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

*LUCY E. PITTMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-3881

lucy.pittman@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The District Files A Lawsuit Against JKHC And The Parties Reach A Settlement.....	3
2. Farina Seeks To Intervene.....	4
3. The Court Denies Intervention And Farina Seeks Reconsideration.....	5
4. The Court Approves The Parties’ Consent Order And Denies Farina’s Motion To Reconsider.....	6
5. Farina Appeals And Seeks A Stay Pending Appeal; Both The Superior Court And This Court Deny A Stay.....	9
6. Farina Files A Separate Suit Against JKHC, The Trial Court Dismisses It, Farina Appeals, And This Court Consolidates The Cases.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Trial Court’s Denial Of Farina’s Request To Intervene Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.....	13
A. Farina’s motion was “patently untimely.”	14
B. Farina’s motion failed to set forth a claim.....	18
1. Farina failed to attach a pleading or otherwise state a claim.....	19

2.	Assuming Farina’s motion raised a claim under the NCA, the trial court correctly found that he lacked standing.....	22
C.	Farina’s motion failed to show that his interests were not represented by the original parties	25
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Anderson v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 923 A.2d 853 (D.C. 2007).....	16
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of the Wash. City Orphan Asylum v. Bd. of Trs. of the Wash. City Orphan Asylum</i> , 798 A.2d 1068 (D.C. 2002)	24
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 675 A.2d 953 (D.C. 1996)	15
<i>Calvin-Humphrey v. District of Columbia</i> , 340 A.2d 795 (D.C. 1975)	14, 26
<i>Cobb v. Standard Drug Co.</i> , 453 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982).....	14
<i>Comford v. United States</i> , 947 A.2d 1181 (D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 29
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A.</i> , 377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	10-11
<i>Kayan, LLC v. Yunus</i> , 278 A.3d 1179 (D.C. 2022)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22-23
<i>Lynch v. Ghaida</i> , No. 22-CV-0556, 2024 WL 3709712 (D.C. Aug. 8, 2024)	14
<i>McPherson v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 833 A.2d 991 (D.C. 2003)	10, 11, 14
<i>Mokhiber v. Davis</i> , 537 A.2d 1100 (D.C. 1988).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	11
<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	26
* <i>Rothberg v. Quadrangle Dev. Corp.</i> , 646 A.2d 309 (D.C. 1994)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Sanders v. John Nuveen & Co.</i> , 463 F.2d 1075 (7th Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>Shevlin v. Schewe</i> , 809 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1987).....	20, 21
<i>Sibley v. St. Albans Sch.</i> , 134 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2016).....	23
<i>Spring Construction Co. v. Harris</i> , 614 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1980)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Orrego-Martinez</i> , 575 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
* <i>Vale Properties, Ltd. v. Canterbury Tales, Inc.</i> , 431 A.2d 11 (D.C. 1981)	10, 11, 17, 25, 26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	23

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 19-1301.01	5
D.C. Code § 19-1304.13	28
D.C. Code § 29-401.01	3, 24
D.C. Code § 29-401.22	23
*D.C. Code § 29-403.04	23, 24, 27
*D.C. Code § 29-410.03	7, 22, 27, 28
D.C. Code § 42-3404.01	9

Court Rules

D.C. App. R. 28..... 14, 15

D.C. App. R. 32..... 15

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 7 18, 22

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 8 18, 22

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 10 18, 22

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12-1 19

*Super. Ct. Civ. R. 24..... 1, 6, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25

Other

7C Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 1909 (3d ed. 2024) 26
